
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

13 April 2023 

 

Dear 

Re: Your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Ref no: FOI-2973-LSC 

Thank you for your request dated 06 March 2023. 

We can confirm that Lancashire and South Cumbria Intergrated Care Board does hold part of the 
information you requested. 

Please find our response to your questions below: 

Q1 Your Question: 
 
Who within the ICB/ICS has the commissioning responsibility for adults with mental 
ill-health? Please provide their: 
 
a) Name 
b) Job Title 
c) Telephone number 
d) Email address 
 
Our Response: 
 
Fleur Carney - Director of All Age Mental Health 
 
07730380350  
 
fleur.carney1@nhs.net 
 

Q2 Your Question: 
 
Who within the ICB/ICS has the commissioning responsibility for adults with 
neurological care needs? Please provide their: 
 
Our Response: 
 
Jane Brennan – Director of Nursing (Adult Health and Care) 
 
07745914387 
 
jane.brennan8@nhs.net 

Please contact:Access to Information Team 

Email: MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net   

Direct tel: 01782 872648   

mailto:fleur.carney1@nhs.net
mailto:jane.brennan8@nhs.net
mailto:MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net


 
 

Q3 Your Question: 

Please provide the total number of adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support 
reason of mental ill-health who have been funded during the financial year in the 
following settings: 

 
a) Nursing care homes 
b) Residential care homes (without nursing) 
c) Supported living 
d) Inpatient mental health hospital beds (please include all inpatient beds, such as 

acute, PICU, secure and locked rehabilitation etc.) 
 
Our Response: 
 
 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
Nursing 
care homes 
(NCH) 

100 112 138 199 

Not yet 
defined. 

Residential 
care homes 
(RCH) 

21 23 15 23 

Supported 
living (SL) 
 

166 193 214 238 

Inpatient 
mental 
health 
(IMH) 

225 211 133 121 

 

Q4 Your Question: 

Please provide the gross total expenditure on adults (18 to 64 years old) with a 
primary support reason of mental ill-health funded during the financial year in the 
following settings: 
 
a) Nursing care homes 
b) Residential care homes (without nursing) 
c) Supported living 
d) Inpatient mental health hospital beds (please include all inpatient beds, such as 

acute, PICU, secure and locked rehabilitation etc.) 
 

  



 

 

Our Response: 
 
 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
Nursing 
care homes 
(NCH) 

£4.4m £4.7m £5.3m £8.9m 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not yet 
defined. 

Residential 
care homes 
(RCH) 

£1.4m £1.1m £0.9m £1.3m 

Supported 
living (SL) 
 

£8.1m £7.2m £7.1m £7.8m 

Inpatient 
mental 
health 
(IMH) 

£19.6m £14.3m £11.8m £11.1m 

 
 

Q5 Your Question: 

Please provide the average and highest weekly expenditure (fee) per individual 
throughout the financial year for adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support 
reason of mental ill-health funded in the following settings: 
 
a) Nursing care homes 
b) Residential care homes (without nursing) 
c) Supported living 
d) Inpatient mental health hospital beds (please include all inpatient beds, such as 

acute, PICU, secure and locked rehabilitation etc.) 
 
Our Response: 
 
  NCH RCH SL IMH 
2019/20 Average £1,042 £1,502 £1,123 £1,951 

Highest £5,798 £9,557 £6,992 £10,640 
2020/21 Average £1,004 £1,130 £865 £1,743 

Highest £6,024 £3,847 £3,559 £11,055 
2021/22 Average £1,319 £1,464 £764 £2,157 

Highest £10,240 £6,205 £5,417 £12,552 
2022/23 Average £1,229 £1,565 £755 £2,487 

Highest £12,586 £6,640 £6,843 £14,350 
2023/24 Average  

Cannot be defined. 
 Highest 

 
 

  



 
Q6 Your Question: 

Please provide the average and highest hourly expenditure (fee) per individual 
throughout the financial year for adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support 
reason of mental ill-health funded in the following settings: 
 
a) Nursing care homes 
b) Residential care homes (without nursing) 
c) Supported living 
d) Inpatient mental health hospital beds (please include all inpatient beds, such as 

acute, PICU, secure and locked rehabilitation etc.) 
 
Our Response: 
 
The cohort recorded at ICB level with an hourly rate is not large enough for 
reliable reporting. Consequently, the ICB are unable to provide an accurate 
response. 
 

Q7 Your Question: 

Please provide the total number of adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support 
reason of a neurological care need funded during the financial year in the following 
settings: 
 
a) Nursing care homes 
b) Residential care homes (without nursing) 
c) Supported living 
d) Inpatient mental health hospital beds (please include all inpatient beds, such as 

acute, PICU, secure and locked rehabilitation etc.) 
 

 

Our Response: 
 
A diagnosis is not routinely recorded at ICB level as it is not a mandatory 
requirement. Consequently, the ICB are unable to provide an accurate 
response.  
 

Q8 Your Question: 

Please provide the gross total expenditure on adults (18 to 64 years old) with a 
primary support reason of a neurological care need funded during the financial year 
in the following settings: 
 
a) Nursing care homes 
b) Residential care homes (without nursing) 
c) Supported living 
d) Inpatient mental health hospital beds (please include all inpatient beds, such as 

acute, PICU, secure and locked rehabilitation etc.) 
 

 

Our Response: 
 
A diagnosis and associated data are not routinely recorded at ICB level as it is 
not a mandatory requirement. Consequently, the ICB are unable to provide an 
accurate response.  
 

  



 
Q9 Your Question: 

Please provide the average and highest weekly expenditure (fee) per individual 
throughout the financial year for adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support 
reason of a neurological care need funded in the following settings: 
 
a) Nursing care homes 
b) Residential care homes (without nursing) 
c) Supported living 
d) Inpatient mental health hospital beds (please include all inpatient beds, such as 

acute, PICU, secure and locked rehabilitation etc.) 
 

 

Our Response: 
 
A diagnosis and associated data are not routinely recorded at ICB level as it is 
not a mandatory requirement. Consequently, the ICB are unable to provide an 
accurate response.  
 

Q10 Your Question: 

Please provide the average and highest hourly expenditure (fee) per individual 
throughout the financial year for adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support 
reason of a neurological care need funded in the following settings: 
 
a) Nursing care homes 
b) Residential care homes (without nursing) 
c) Supported living 
d) Inpatient mental health hospital beds (please include all inpatient beds, such as 

acute, PICU, secure and locked rehabilitation etc.) 
 

 

Our Response: 
 
A diagnosis and associated data are not routinely recorded at ICB level as it is 
not a mandatory requirement. Consequently, the ICB are unable to provide an 
accurate response.  
 

 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response please do not hesitate 
to contact us. If you are dissatisfied with the response, you are entitled to request an internal review 
which should be formally requested in writing and must be within two calendar months from the date this 
response was issued.  
 
To request an internal review 
 
You can request this by contacting the FOI team by email at MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net  or by post to 
Jubilee House, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland, PR26 6TR, specifying why you require a review.   
  
  

mailto:MLCSU.FOITeam@nhs.net


 
If you are not content with the outcome of your internal review, you may apply directly to the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have 
exhausted the CCGs FOI complaints procedure. The ICO can be contacted at:   
 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF  
www.ico.gov.uk   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
On behalf of Kevin Lavery 
ICB Chief Executive 
 
 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

